PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
GREGORY E. HINSHAW	07/30/2009
HENRY E. WILSON	07/30/2009
TIMOTHY D. BURGESS	07/30/2009
WILLIAM G. KENDALL JR.	07/06/2009
JONATHAN R. DUNCAN	07/30/2009

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	J.H. FLETCHER & CO.
Street Address:	402 High Street
Internal Address:	P.O. Box 2187
City:	Huntington
State/Country:	WEST VIRGINIA
Postal Code:	25722

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	12534426

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

(859)252-0779 Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

859-252-0889 Phone:

Email: veronica@iplaw1.net, andrew@iplaw1.net

Correspondent Name: KING & SCHICKLI, PLLC 247 NORTH BROADWAY Address Line 1: LEXINGTON, KENTUCKY 40507 Address Line 4:

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 450-062

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Andrew D. Dorisio

PATENT

REEL: 023042 FRAME: 0320

500927086

Total Attachments: 5
source=assignment#page1.tif
source=assignment#page2.tif
source=assignment#page3.tif
source=assignment#page4.tif
source=assignment#page5.tif

PATENT REEL: 023042 FRAME: 0321 Docket No. 450-062

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, WE, GREGORY E. HINSHAW of Proctorville, Ohio, HENRY E.

WILSON of Ironton, Ohio, TIMOTHY D. BURGESS of South Point, Ohio, WILLIAM G.

KENDALL, JR. of Spanish Fork, Utah, and JONATHAN R. DUNCAN of Milton, West

Virginia, have made certain new and useful inventions as set forth in an application for patent

entitled MESH HANDLING SYSTEM FOR AN UNDERGROUND MINING MACHINE

AND RELATED METHODS;

AND WHEREAS, J.H. FLETCHER & CO., a corporation of the State of West

Virginia and formed under the laws of the State of Delaware, having a place of business at

402 High Street, P.O. Box 2187, Huntington, West Virginia, is desirous of acquiring the

entire right, title and interest in and to said inventions, improvements thereto, and in and to

any and all Letters Patent of the United States and foreign countries which may be obtained

therefor;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, we do hereby sell, assign.

transfer and set over unto J.H. FLETCHER & CO., its legal representatives, successors, and

assigns, the entire right, title and interest in and to said inventions as set forth in the above-

mentioned application, and in and to any and all patents of the United States and foreign

countries which may be issued for said inventions or improvements thereto;

UPON SAID CONSIDERATIONS, we hereby agree with the said assignee that we

will not execute any writing or do any act whatsoever conflicting with these presents, and

that we will, at any time upon request, without further or additional consideration but at the

expense of the said assignee, execute such additional assignments and other writings and do

PATENT

such additional acts as said assignee may deem necessary or desirable to perfect the assignee's enjoyment of this grant, and render all necessary assistance in making application for and obtaining original, divisional, continuation, continuation-in-part, reexamined, reissued, or extended Letters Patent of the United States or of any and all foreign countries on said inventions or improvements thereto, and in enforcing any rights or choses in action accruing as a result of such applications or patents, by giving testimony in any proceedings or transactions involving such applications or patents, and by executing preliminary statements and other affidavits, it being understood that the foregoing covenant and agreement shall bind, and inure to the benefit of, the assigns and legal representatives of assignor and assignee;

AND we authorize the firm of King & Schickli, PLLC to insert herein the serial number (12/534, 426) and filing date (3 August 2009) when known;

AND we request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue any Letters Patent of the United States which may be issued for said inventions to said J.H. FLETCHER & CO., its legal representatives, successors or assigns, as the sole owner of the entire right, title and interest in and to said patent and the inventions covered thereby.

GREGORY E. HINSHAW	
STATE OF West Virginia)	
) SS:	
COUNTY OF Cabell)	
On this 30 day of July , 200	, before

PATENT REEL: 023042 FRAME: 0323 me personally appeared GREGORY E. HINSHAW, to me known to be the person named in and who executed the above instrument, and acknowledged to me that he executed the same for the uses and purposes therein set forth.

	My commission expires:	Queenst 17	<u>/ 207/ .</u>	,
	OFFICIAL BEAL NOTARY PUBLIC ATE OF WEST VIRGINIA MYRA A. RAMEY	NOTARY PUBLIC	Ganey.	
		HENRY E. WILSO	<u>Jan</u>	·····
STATE OF COUNTY O	Mest Mikigenia) F Calrell)	:		
	On this <u>30</u> day	of July	<u> </u>	2009, before
me personall	y appeared HENRY E. WIL	SON, to me known t	o be the person i	named in and
who executed	d the above instrument, and	acknowledged to me	that he executed	the same for
the uses and	purposes therein set forth.			
	My commission expires:	august 14	20//	
STATE MY HUNTING My continues	PFICIAL SEAL TARY PUBLIC OF WEST VIRGINIA RA A. RAMEY FLETCHER & CO O. BOX 2187 ITON, WV 25723-2187 20 900000000000000000000000000000000000	NOTARY PUBLIC	Henry -	
		Limithy C TIMOTHY D. BUR	D. Benger	
STATE OF _	Ohio) SS:			

3

On this	<u>ී</u> ට day o	fJuly_	, 2009, before
me personally appeared	TIMOTHY D. BU	RGESS, to me kno	wn to be the person named in
and who executed the ab	ove instrument, an	d acknowledged to	me that he executed the same
for the uses and purposes therein set forth.			
My comm	ission expires:	august 14, a	<u> 2077</u> :
S.F.A.I. OFFICIAL SEAL NOTARY PUBLIC STATE OF WEST VIRISINI MYRA A. RAMEY J. H. FLETCHER & CO. P. O. BOX 2187 HUNTINGTON, WY 25722.2 My commission expires August 13	A 167 *********	**************************************	<u> Pamay</u>
	Ţ	VILLIAM G. KEN	J. J. J. J. J. C. DALL, JR.
STATE OF <u>Utah</u> COUNTY OF <u>Uta</u>)) SS:)		
On this	6th day o	t yly	, 2009, before
me personally appeared	WILLIAM G. KEN	JDALL, JR., to me k	known to be the person named
in and who executed the	above instrument	, and acknowledge	d to me that he executed the
same for the uses and pu	rposes therein set	forth.	
My comm	ission expires:	/0·30·2	2011
SEAL	; T	Arot () VOTARY PUBLIC	udreus
NOTARY PUBLIC JANET ANDREWS 190 N. Main St. 30enish Fork, UT 84640 99 Communicion Expires Ordicaer 30, 2011 STATE OF UTAH	******	**********	**
	J	ONATHAN R. DU	INCAN

PATENT REEL: 023042 FRAME: 0325

STATE OF West Witherna) COUNTY OF Cabell) SS:	
On thisday	of, 2009, before
me personally appeared JONATHAN R.	DUNCAN, to me known to be the person named
in and who executed the above instrume	nt, and acknowledged to me that he executed the
same for the uses and purposes therein se	t forth.
	<u> August 14 2011</u> .
OFFICIAL SEAL NOTARY PUBLIC STATE OF WEST VIRIGINA MYRA A. FIAMEY J. H. FLETCHER & CO. P. O. 80X 2187 HUNTINGTON, WY 25725-2187 HUNTINGTON, WY 25725-2187	NOTARY PUBLIC

RECORDED: 08/03/2009